

28 December, 2023

To, **BSE Limited** Corporate Relationship Department 25th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

Company Code- 10828

Subject: Intimation under Regulation 51 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations") w.r.t. (1) Credit Rating and (2) Press Release of the Company.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 51 read with Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations, please note that:

1. CRISIL Ratings Limited ("CRISIL") has assigned/reaffirmed the credit rating for the facilities/instruments of the Company as per the following details:

Facilities/Instrument	Amount (Rs. Crore)	Rating	Rating Action
Bank Loan Facilities	6500	CRISIL AA-/Stable	Assigned
Non-convertible debentures	<mark>10</mark> 00	CRISIL AA-/Stable	Assigned
Commercial Paper	500	CRISIL A1+	Re-affirmed

The rationale of CRISIL is enclosed and available at the following link: Rating Rationale (www.crisilratings.com)

2. Press Release of the Company titled 'Grihum Housing Finance Rating reaffirmed at 'CRISIL A1+ '; Bank Debt and Non-Convertible Debentures assigned 'CRISIL AA- / Stable' is attached herewith.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Grihum Housing Finance Limited (Formerly, Poonawalla Housing Finance Limited)

Vaishnavi Suratwala Company Secretary Membership No.: A41827

Enclosed: as above

Grihum Housing Finance Limited

(Formerly, Poonawalla Housing Finance Limited)

CIN: U65922PN2004PLC208751 | 🕻 020-67808091 | 🛛 info@grihumhousing.com

Registered Office: 602, 6th Floor, Zero One IT Park, Survey No. 79/1, Ghorpadi, Mundhwa Road, Pune - 411036



December 27, 2023 | Mumbai

Grihum Housing Finance Limited

'CRISIL AA-/Stable' assigned to Bank Debt; 'CRISIL AA-/Stable' assigned to Non Convertible Debentures

Rating Action

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated	Rs.6500 Crore
Long Term Rating	CRISIL AA-/Stable (Assigned)

Rs.1000 Crore Non Convertible Debentures	CRISIL AA-/Stable (Assigned)
Rs.500 Crore Commercial Paper	CRISIL A1+ (Reaffirmed)

Note: None of the Directors on CRISIL Ratings Limited's Board are members of rating committee and thus do not participate in discussion or assignment of any ratings. The Board of Directors also does not discuss any ratings at its meetings. 1 crore = 10 million

Refer to Annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale

CRISIL Ratings has assigned its 'CRISIL AA-/Stable' rating to the long-term bank facilities and non-convertible debentures (NCDs) of Grihum Housing Finance Ltd (Grihum; erstwhile Poonawalla Housing Finance Ltd) and has reaffirmed its 'CRISIL A1+' rating on the commercial paper.

The ratings factor in expectation of support to Grihum, from TPG, both on an ongoing basis and in the event of any exigency. It also factors in Grihum's healthy capitalisation, its fund-raising ability, pan-India presence, and experienced management. These strengths are constrained by the modest scale of operations, although ramped up substantially in the past five fiscals, modest earnings profile having been impacted by elevated operating expenses on the back of segregation of functions and infrastructure from the erstwhile parent entity, and inherent vulnerability of asset quality given the segment of operation and relatively limited seasoning of loan portfolio.

Grihum, on July 26, 2023, announced the consummation of acquisition of 99.02% equity stake in the company by Perseus SG Pte Ltd (Perseus), an entity affiliated to TPG group. TPG is a leading global alternative asset management firm, founded in San Francisco in 1992, with USD 212 billion of assets under management (AUM; post the acquisition of Angelo Gordon) and investments as on September 30, 2023, and operational teams in 12 offices globally. The acquisition of stake in Grihum is invested through TPG Capital Asia, TPG's Asia-focused private equity platform. TPG has multiple investments in the financial services space in India. CRISIL Ratings understands that the senior management team will remain unchanged despite TPG now holding controlling stake of 99.02% in Grihum. Further, TPG will continue to back the existing retail-focused business model of Grihum, given this being TPG's first affordable-housing segment investment in Asia.

Analytical Approach

CRISIL Ratings has evaluated the standalone credit profile of Grihum, whilst factoring in support from the TPG group both on an ongoing basis and in the event of exigency.

Key Rating Drivers & Detailed Description

Strengths:

Healthy capitalisation levels with demonstrated ability of timely equity raises: Supported by periodic equity infusions in the past, Grihum's capitalisation remains healthy as reflected by a networth base and CRISIL Ratings-adjusted gearing^[1] of Rs 1,209 crore and 4.5 times, respectively, as on March 31, 2023, as against Rs 497 crore and 7.2 times, respectively, as on March 31, 2021. Furthermore, with the first tranche of equity infusion, amounting to Rs 538 crore (of the total committed Rs 1,000 crore), by TPG into Grihum in August 2023, the capital position of the entity has strengthened further with networth and adjusted gearing of Rs 1,804 crore and 3.6 times, respectively, as on September 30, 2023. Capital adequacy of Grihum stood at 46.35% as on September 30, 2023.

Going forward, with the available equity commitment of Rs 462 crore from the TPG group along with sequential positive internal accruals, capitalisation of Grihum shall remain healthy whilst supporting its growth trajectory.

• Expectation of support from TPG and synergies within TPG's eco-system: TPG, via Perseus, acquired 99.02% stake in Grihum, in July 2023. With TPG acquiring majority stake in Grihum, it remains imperative for the private equity giant to continue supporting Grihum in the form of equity as well as debt capital going forward.

The said investment by TPG group, is via TPG Capital Asia VIII fund (a USD 8 billion fund), wherein Grihum commands an exposure share of ~8% (around USD 600 million), factoring in Rs 3,584 crore sale consideration and Rs 1,000 crore

additional equity infusion commitment, thus making investment in Grihum strategically important for TPG. Overall, CRISIL Ratings expects that Grihum will benefit from TPG's global experience and improvement in its processes, while deriving synergies from TPG's ecosystem.

TPG has had a track record of supporting its investee entities in times of capital need and CRISIL Ratings expects continuation of similar unconditional support to Grihum from TPG, along with likely synergies between Grihum and TPG's existing portfolio companies in the form of development of digital infrastructure and process efficiency practices. TPG is a global investment firm with ~ USD 212 billion in AUM as on September 30, 2023. TPG was founded in 1992 by Jim Coulter and David Bonderman, former colleagues at the Bass Family Office. TPG is led by CEO Jon Winkelried, who became sole CEO in 2021 after serving as Co-CEO alongside Jim Coulter since 2015. TPG invests across five multi-product platforms: Capital, growth, impact, real estate, and market solutions TPG Inc. is listed on the NASDAQ stock exchange in the United States of America (NASDAQ: TPG) and regulated by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

• Pan-India presence with wide branch network and increasing digital operations: Grihum is a national scale affordable housing finance company with presence through 195 branches across 19 states/union territories catering to more than 68,000 customers as on September 30, 2023.

Grihum's loan book is also adequately diversified, geographically, with northern region contributing ~37%, east ~5%, south ~23% and west ~35% as on September 30, 2023, and no single state contributing greater than 16% in overall loan book. Over the last one year, Grihum has invested across multiple avenues such as enhancement of its digital infrastructure system, deepening of sourcing channels via connector models and the entity has also invested in capacity building and capability enhancements with the focus on direct origination. Grihum continues to focus on increasing the share of home loans in its loan portfolio and penetration into deeper geographies as a part of its "Go-Direct, Go-HL and Go-Deeper" strategy. With Grihum catering majorly to the self-employed (67% of AUM as of September 2023) and salaried (33%) borrower segment, and 100% of its loan book being retail in nature (i.e., average ticket size per borrower of around Rs 10 lakh), borrower concentration risk stands low, which is further cushioned by majority of the loan portfolio being towards self-occupied residential properties. Grihum has scaled up its lending operations over the past six years, while raising growth capital amid ownership changes.

Comfortable resource profile and funding costs: Grihum has benefited through access to diversified funding mix at lower funding costs post acquisition by the Poonawalla group. Consequently, over the last two fiscals, even after the announcement of divestment of stake sale from Poonawalla Fincorp Ltd (PFL) to TPG, the funding profile has remained comfortable with the entity raising incremental sanctions amounting to Rs 3,100 crore from various banks (including National Housing Bank) in the first half of fiscal 2024, including raising funds amounting to Rs 900 crore through capital market in the form of NCDs from leading mutual funds, at competitive rates.

As on September 30, 2023, loans from public sector banks constituted 39% (53% as on Mar-23), loans from private banks constituted 19% (23% as on Mar-23) and loans from National Housing Bank (NHB) constituted 22% (14% as on Mar-23) of total borrowings of Grihum, followed by 18% (8% as on Mar-23) of NCD/sub-debt and 1% of securitization. Grihum has broad based its funding sources including access to diversified bank funding by introducing more private banks and enhanced PSU relationships, and borrowings from National Housing Bank (NHB) continue to make up a significant chunk, with it constituting 27% of bank borrowings and 22% of the overall borrowings as on September 30, 2023. Going forward, with unavailed sanctions available from NHB, overall cost of borrowings for Grihum is expected to remain range-bound and comfortable.

This has given the company a stable borrowings profile, with better access to funding and lower cost of funds. Post the acquisition by TPG, incremental borrowing costs have also remained comfortable with blended borrowing cost of around 8.1% during the first half of fiscal 2024.

Experienced senior management: The board is supported by a strong senior management with relevant and significant experience in retail financing, having previously worked in reputed banks and NBFCs. The senior management team has operated synergistically over the last few quarters. Grihum has strengthened its leadership across functions by onboarding highly experienced key personnel. These senior management personnel have been in the industry for more than two decades each and have extensive experience in their functional areas. With TPG now becoming the majority shareholder, representatives from TPG have joined Grihum's board, thus deepening domain knowledge and corporate governance practices of Grihum.

Grihum continues to be headed by their MD & CEO, Mr Manish Jaiswal, who has over 30 years of industry experience, with over 4 years being served in erstwhile Magma Housing. Mr Jaiswal has previously worked at some of India's leading foreign and private banks, NBFCs and credit rating agencies. Mr Jaiswal has spearheaded the company for the six years through fiscal 2018 and has been entrusted to lead the company for a fresh term of five years. Grihum had inducted Mr Pankaj Rathi as Chief Financial Officer in July 2021. Over the last two years, Grihum has demonstrated efficient liability management and has reported competitive cost of borrowings.

Further, Grihum has also strengthened its management team and has inducted key personnel with industry experience to take up the positions of Chief Business Officer, Chief Credit Officer, Chief Risk Officer, Chief Information Officer, Integrated Collections Head, Chief Compliance Officer, Head Internal Audit, Head Human Resources and Head Operations and Customer Services.

Weaknesses:

Modest earnings profile with elevated operating expenses: With its earning profile remaining subdued until fiscal 2022, Grihum witnessed improvement in profitability metrics post the onset of fiscal 2023, driven by improvement in credit costs, which improved to 0.6% during fiscal 2023, as against 3.4% for fiscal 2021. Also, the improvement was supported by net interest margins (NIMs) being comfortable at 7.8% for fiscal 2023. Consequently, Grihum registered a return on managed assets (RoMA) of 1.9% during fiscal 2023, as against 1.6% in fiscal 2022 (0.3%: fiscal 2021).

However, while the overall earnings profile improved during fiscal 2023, operating expenses (as a percentage of average managed assets) rose to 4.1% during fiscal 2023 (2.7%: fiscal 2021) on account of branch expansion, ramp up of on-field collections team and expenditure incurred on segregation of IT infrastructure from the erstwhile parent company. Similarly, with incremental investments into enhancement of digital infrastructure and ramp up of physical fleet of collection personnel, Grihum's operating expenses (as a percentage of average managed assets, annualised) elevated further to 4.6% during the six-month period ending September 30, 2023. Consequently, during the first half of fiscal 2024, while credit costs and NIMs for Grihum remained comfortable, the annualised RoMA for the company remained range-bound at 1.5% (annualised) for the period.

Going forward, in the near term, with TPG bringing about multiple enhancements in the operational processes of Grihum across collections, sourcing, income recognition and digital infrastructure, overall earnings is expected to remain range-bound and moderate in the near term. As a result, ability of Grihum to achieve meaningful scale up in operations, whilst ensuring RoMA of more than 2% on a sustained basis remains a key monitorable.

Inherent vulnerability in asset quality given the segment of operation and relatively limited seasoning of loan portfolio: While asset quality metrics remain comfortable with reported gross non-performing assets (GNPAs) of 0.8% as on September 30, 2023, similar to that as on March 31, 2023, due to adoption of stringent technical write-off policy. However, it remains vulnerable to slippages given the segment of operation and the same will remain a key monitorable.

Nevertheless, collection efficiency of Grihum remained comfortable at 96-100% since September 2022 and stood at 98% for September 2023, thus supporting asset quality.

This was a significant improvement over the peak GNPA of 5.4% as of March 2018. The improvement in asset quality is witnessed through the adoption of stringent underwriting parameters and robust monitoring and collection model along with systems and processes in place such as segregated legal, technical and credit underwriting teams. Further, the company maintains average loan-to-value (LTV) at 60-70% for home loan (HL) cases and 50-60% for loan against property (LAP) cases.

In its last five years of operation, AUM of Grihum has posted a 5-year compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 28% from Rs 1,808 crore as on March 31, 2018, to Rs 6,289 crore as on March 31, 2023, and further to Rs 7,105 crore as on September 30, 2023. As a result, given that an average housing loan carries a tenure of 7-8 years (factoring in prepayments), seasoning impact of the incremental portfolio is yet to be seen.

This book has attained scale only in recent fiscals and hence ability to scale up portfolio whilst maintaining asset quality metrics will remain a key monitorable.

^[1](on-book borrowings + securitization (assignment)/reported networth)

Liquidity: Strong

As on September 30, 2023, the ALM profile of the company remained strong with positive cumulative gaps across all buckets, on the back of large equity base. Furthermore, following its ability to raise incremental funds thereafter, liquidity position of Grihum remained strong as on September 30, 2023, with it having cash and equivalents (including unutilised cash credit/WCDL limits) of ~Rs 1,300 crore, along with undrawn sanctions (including Rs 300 crore from NHB) of around Rs 1,000 crore from private and public sector banks. Against this, debt repayments for the next six months i.e. from October 2023 to March 2024, amounted to Rs 345 crore.

Outlook: Stable

CRISIL Ratings expects Grihum to maintain healthy capitalisation and benefit from support by TPG, and synergies from TPG's ecosystem.

Rating Sensitivity Factors

Upward factors:

- Significant ramp up in scale of operations whilst maintaining asset quality.
- Improvement in earnings profile with return on assets remaining above 2% on a sustained basis.
- Any upward revision in CRISIL Ratings' view on the credit profile of TPG group.

Downward factors:

- Decline in support from TPG group or material change in TPG's shareholding in Grihum, or downward revision in the credit profile of TPG group.
- Any sustained deterioration in asset quality resulting in constrained earnings profile.
- Weakening in capitalisation metrics with gearing greater than 6 times on a sustained basis.

About the Company

In February 2013, erstwhile Magma Fincorp acquired GE Money Housing Finance. Post-acquisition, the company was renamed Magma Housing Finance Ltd. Magma Housing Finance Ltd was rebranded as Poonawalla Housing Finance Ltd, post the acquisition by Rising Sun Holdings Pvt Ltd (via Poonawalla Fincorp Ltd) in February 2021.

Thereafter, in December 2022, Poonawalla Fincorp Ltd announced its decision to sell-off its entire stake in Poonawalla Housing to Perseus SG Pte Ltd (TPG group). The transaction was completed in July 2023, after receiving the requisite approvals from all the necessary regulatory bodies. Post the acquisition of 99.02% stake by TPG in the housing finance entity, the latter was renamed Grihum as a part of rebranding exercise, in November 2023.

Grihum has been able to expand at a 3-year CAGR of 28% to reach an AUM of Rs 7,105 crore as on September 30, 2023. The growth has been accompanied by growing share of affordable home loans in AUM from 35% as on March 31, 2018, to 65% as on March 31, 2023, and further to 68% as on September 30, 2023, on AUM basis. Share of affordable LAP has gradually reduced from 64% as on March 31, 2018, to 35% as on March 31, 2023. Further, the loan book is granular with average ticket size of ~Rs.10 lakh as on September 30, 2023.

|--|

Particulars as on, for the period ending	Unit	Sep-23	Mar-23	Mar-22	Mar-21
Total assets	Rs.Cr	7,558	5,971	4,387	3,134
Total income	Rs.Cr	486	716	470	473
Profit after tax	Rs.Cr	57	115	77	11
Gross stage 3	%	0.8	0.8	1.0	1.6
Adjusted gearing [%]	Times	3.6	4.5	3.7	7.2
Return on total managed assets [#]	%	1.5*	1.9	1.6	0.3

*annualised

#Calculated over total managed assets

%Calculated as (on-book borrowings + securitization (assignment))/reported networth

Any other information: Not Applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:

CRISIL Ratings` complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments and are included (where applicable) in the 'Annexure - Details of Instrument' in this Rating Rationale.

CRISIL Ratings will disclose complexity level for all securities - including those that are yet to be placed - based on available information. The complexity level for instruments may be updated, where required, in the rating rationale published subsequent to the issuance of the instrument when details on such features are available.

For more details on the CRISIL Ratings` complexity levels please visit <u>www.crisilratings.com</u>. Users may also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Л								
ISIN	Name of instrument	Date of	Coupon	Maturity	Issue size	Complexity	Rating assigned	
		allotment	rate (%)	date	(Rs.Crore)	levels	with outlook	
NA	Proposed long term bank loan facility	NA	NA	NA	6500	NA	CRISIL AA-/Stable	
NA	Non-convertible debentures^	NA	NA	NA	1000	Simple	CRISIL AA-/Stable	
NA	Commercial paper	NA	NA	7-365 days	500	Simple	CRISIL A1+	
AV/- + + - +	- teacound							

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

^Yet to be issued

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years

		Current		2023 (History)		2022		2021		2020		Start of 2020
Instrument	Туре	Outstanding Amount	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Rating
Fund Based Facilities	LT	6500.0	CRISIL AA-/Stable	15-07-23	Withdrawn	20-12-22	CRISIL AA+/Watch Negative					
				08-05-23	CRISIL AA+/Watch Negative	31-01-22	CRISIL AA+/Stable					
				17-03-23	CRISIL AA+/Watch Negative							
Commercial Paper	ST	500.0	CRISIL A1+	01-08-23	CRISIL A1+	20-12-22	CRISIL A1+/Watch Developing	15-12-21	CRISIL A1+	06-05-20	CRISIL A1+	CRISIL A1+
				15-07-23	CRISIL A1+/Watch Developing	31-01-22	CRISIL A1+	12-02-21	CRISIL A1+			
				08-05-23	CRISIL A1+/Watch Developing							
				17-03-23	CRISIL A1+/Watch Developing							
Non Convertible Debentures	LT	1000.0	CRISIL AA-/Stable	15-07-23	Withdrawn	20-12-22	CRISIL AA+/Watch Negative					

		08-05-23	CRISIL AA+/Watch Negative	31-01-22	CRISIL AA+/Stable			
		17-03-23	CRISIL AA+/Watch Negative					

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

Annexure - Details of Bank Lenders & Facilities

Facility	Amount (Rs.Crore)	Name of Lender	Rating
Proposed Long Term Bank Loan Facility	6500	Not Applicable	CRISIL AA-/Stable

Criteria Details

Links to related criteria	
Rating Criteria for Finance Companies	
CRISILs Bank Loan Ratings - process, scale and default recognition	
CRISILs Criteria for rating short term debt	

Media Relations	Analytical Contacts	Customer Service Helpdesk
Aveek Datta Media Relations CRISIL Limited M: +91 99204 93912 B: +91 22 3342 3000 AVEEK.DATTA@crisil.com Prakruti Jani Media Relations CRISIL Limited M: +91 98678 68976 B: +91 22 3342 3000 PRAKRUTI.JANI@crisil.com	Ajit Velonie Senior Director CRISIL Ratings Limited B:+91 22 3342 3000 ajit.velonie@crisil.com Malvika Bhotika Director CRISIL Ratings Limited B:+91 22 3342 3000 malvika.bhotika@crisil.com AKSHAY DILIP JEEVNANI	Timings: 10.00 am to 7.00 pm Toll free Number:1800 267 1301 For a copy of Rationales / Rating Reports: <u>CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com</u> For Analytical queries: <u>ratingsinvestordesk@crisil.com</u>
Rutuja Gaikwad Media Relations CRISIL Limited B: +91 22 3342 3000 Rutuja.Gaikwad@ext-crisil.com	Senior Rating Analyst CRISIL Ratings Limited B:+91 22 3342 3000 <u>AKSHAY.JEEVNANI@crisil.com</u>	

12/27/23, 7:18 PM

Rating Rationale

This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper/magazine/agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL Ratings. However, CRISIL Ratings alone has the sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites and portals.

About CRISIL Ratings Limited (A subsidiary of CRISIL Limited, an S&P Global Company)

CRISIL Ratings pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, we set the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible/convertible/partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 33,000 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. We have also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including ratings for municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and infrastructure investment trusts (InvITs).

CRISIL Ratings Limited ('CRISIL Ratings') is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRISIL Limited ('CRISIL'). CRISIL Ratings Limited is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").

For more information, visit www.crisilratings.com

About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a leading, agile and innovative global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better.

It is India's foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions with a strong track record of growth, culture of innovation, and global footprint.

It has delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 100,000 customers through businesses that operate from India, the US, the UK, Argentina, Poland, China, Hong Kong and Singapore.

It is majority owned by S&P Global Inc, a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE

CRISIL respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address and email id to fulfil your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL. For further information on CRISIL's privacy policy please visit <u>www.crisil.com</u>.

DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer is part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale ('report') that is provided by CRISIL Ratings Limited ('CRISIL Ratings'). To avoid doubt, the term 'report' includes the information, ratings and other content forming part of the report. The report is intended for the jurisdiction of India only. This report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the report is to be construed as CRISIL Ratings providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL Ratings does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL Ratings and the user.

We are not aware that any user intends to rely on the report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the report. In preparing our report we have not taken into consideration the objectives or particular needs of any particular user. It is made abundantly clear that the report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The report is not an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind to enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. The report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US).

Ratings from CRISIL Ratings are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities/instruments or to make any investment decisions. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CRISIL Ratings assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CRISIL Ratings may disseminate its opinions and analysis. The rating contained in the report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment

12/27/23, 7:18 PM

Rating Rationale

and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the report in any way. CRISIL Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the entity to which the report pertains.

Neither CRISIL Ratings nor its affiliates, third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, 'CRISIL Ratings Parties') guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the report, and no CRISIL Ratings Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the report. EACH CRISIL RATINGS PARTY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL Ratings Party be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors. Public ratings and analysis by CRISIL Ratings, as are required to be disclosed under the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any), are made available on its website, www.crisilratings.com (free of charge). Reports with more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee - more details about ratings by CRISIL Ratings are available here: www.crisilratings.com.

CRISIL Ratings and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary. While CRISIL Ratings has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CRISIL Ratings does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on in its reports. CRISIL Ratings has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL Ratings has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for managing conflict of interest. For details please refer to: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html.

Rating criteria by CRISIL Ratings are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISIL Ratings public website, www.crisilratings.com. For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL Ratings, you may contact the CRISIL Ratings desk at crisilratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301.

This report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without prior written consent from CRISIL Ratings.

All rights reserved @ CRISIL Ratings Limited. CRISIL Ratings is a wholly owned subsidiary of CRISIL Limited.

CRISIL Ratings uses the prefix 'PP-MLD' for the ratings of principal-protected market-linked debentures (PPMLD) with effect from November 1, 2011, to comply with the SEBI circular, "Guidelines for Issue and Listing of Structured Products/Market Linked Debentures". The revision in rating symbols for PPMLDs should not be construed as a change in the rating of the subject instrument. For details on CRISIL Ratings' use of 'PP-MLD' please refer to the notes to Rating scale for Debt Instruments and Structured Finance Instruments at the following link: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings-scale.html



Grihum Housing Finance Rating reaffirmed at 'CRISIL A1+ '; Bank Debt and Non Convertible Debentures assigned 'CRISIL AA- / Stable'

Company's healthy capitalisation level, pan-India presence, and access to a diversified funding mix at lower funding costs are the key rating drivers

Pune and Mumbai, India, December 28, 2023: We are delighted to announce that Grihum Housing Finance Limited (formerly Poonawalla Housing Finance Ltd), has garnered notable ratings from CRISIL, India's largest rating agency.

Grihum's short-term debt instruments have been rated 'CRISIL A1+', while its long-term debt instruments received a 'CRISIL AA-/Stable'.

Grihum's robust capitalisation level, fund-raising ability, pan-India presence with 195 branches across 19 states, access to a diversified funding mix at lower funding costs and stable leadership team were some of the key reasons for its solid rating. It also factored in the expectation of support to Grihum, from TPG, a global private equity firm, both on an ongoing basis and in the event of exigency. After the acquisition, TPG has committed Rs 1000 crore of fresh capital to the company. The first tranche of Rs 538 crore was infused into Grihum in August'23. With strong capital buffers, exemplified by a total capital adequacy ratio of 46.35% as of September 30, 2023, the company is well-positioned to sustain its growth trajectory and safeguard against any deterioration in asset quality.

"The latest CRISIL ratings for Grihum establish it as a Company with one of the best credit ratings amongst PE backed Affordable Housing Finance organisations, validating the strength of our robust business model and efficient liability management. Grihum is deeply committed to providing housing finance, particularly to Self Made Individuals (SMIs) in India's semi-urban regions. Over the last six years, we have achieved an impressive 4X growth, an Asset Under Management (AUM) of approximately Rs 7500 crores and a customer base exceeding 75,000. With the ongoing structural economic development and the rurbanization trend in India, we are strategically positioned to turn the aspirations of millions of first-time homebuyers into reality," said **Mr. Manish Jaiswal, Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer of Grihum**.

The archetypical Grihum customer - a self-made individual (SMI) and micro-entrepreneur in the semiurban parts of the country – usually seeks a loan of about Rs 10-12 lakhs for building a self-constructed standalone home of 600-800 sq ft area. Grihum is committed to working closely with these SMIs who need handholding and guidance owing to their limited experience and exposure. Hence, it has also moved to a 100 percent direct sourcing model, leading to improved asset quality as compared to assets sourced through DSAs (Direct Selling Agents).

Grihum is highly focussed on becoming future-ready. With an eye on becoming a leading affordable housing fintech, it has initiated a digital transformation and is replacing its generational multi-stack IT infrastructure with an agile, need-based, and flexible Low Code No Code (LCNC) platform with a modular

Grihum Housing Finance Limited

(Formerly, Poonawalla Housing Finance Limited)

CIN: U65922PN2004PLC208751 | 🕻 020-67808091 | 💌 info@grihumhousing.com

Registered Office: 602, 6th Floor, Zero One IT Park, Survey No. 79/1, Ghorpadi, Mundhwa Road, Pune - 411036



IT stack. This massive tech overhaul will substantially contribute to elevating customer experiences and building scale.

About Grihum Housing Finance Limited

Grihum Housing Finance Limited (formerly Poonawalla Housing Finance Limited) is a national-scale affordable housing finance company with a presence across 19 states and Union Territories and ~195 branches, catering to 75,000+ customers. The Company has an AUM of ₹ ~7,500+ crores with ~74% of its on-book assets as affordable home loans, averaging a ticket size of ~₹ 10 lakhs. GRIHUM is engaged in making homeownership a reality for those overlooked by India's mainstream lenders through its brand tagline, **"Apna Ghar. Apni Pehchan"** (My home, My identity)". The Company primarily serves through its model of Go Direct – Go Home Loan – Go Deeper, and strong in-house capabilities.

For more information, please visit www.grihumhousing.com

Media Contact:

Roshni Rohira 91 97693 83310 Eminence Strategy Consulting

Grihum Housing Finance Limited

(Formerly, Poonawalla Housing Finance Limited)

CIN: U65922PN2004PLC208751 | 🕻 020-67808091 | 🛛 info@grihumhousing.com

Registered Office: 602, 6th Floor, Zero One IT Park, Survey No. 79/1, Ghorpadi, Mundhwa Road, Pune - 411036